CONTENTS

Preface iX

Listof Abbreviations Xili

Listof Maps XVi
PART XIII:

OVERLORD

Chapter 43: The Initial Plan and its Revision July 1943 to
January 1944 3
Chapter 44.: Intelligence on German Appreciations and
Preparations from February 1944 to D-day 4i
Chapter 45: The Preliminary Air Operations 103
Chapter 46: The Assault 125
Chapter 47: The Battle of Normandy 171
Chapter 48: The Allied Break-out and the German
Withdrawal from the South of France 225

PART XIV:
THE LAND FRONTS IN THE
SECOND HALF OF 1944

Chapter 49: The Soviet Offensives and the German
Withdrawal from Greece and in Yugoslavia 281

Chapter 50: The Advance to Florence and the Gothic
Line Battles 3°7

Chapter 51: The Check in the West 365

Chapter 52: The Allied Autumn Offensives and the
German Counter-attack 401

PART XV:

THE OTHER FRONTS IN THE
SECOND HALF OF 1944

Chapter 53: The War at Sea 453
Chapter 54: The Allied Strategic Bombing Offensives 497



\

Chapter
Chapter
Chapter

Chapter

Chapter
Chapter

Chapter
Chapter

Chapter

55:
56:
57:

58:

59:
60:

61 :
62:

63:

Appendix

Appendix
Appendix 3

Appendix

Appendix

Appendix

Appendix

The Flying Bomb Offensive
The V 2 Rocket Offensive

The Threat from other Unconventional
Weapons

PART XVI:
THE DEFEAT OF GERMANY

The Final Allied Bombing Offensives and
the End of the War in the Air

The End of the War at Sea

The Soviet Offensives December 1944 to the
Spring of 1945

The Gaining of the Rhine

The Winter Stalemate and the Last Battle in
Italy

The Land Fronts Meet

APPENDICES

The Intelligence Branch at COSSAC and
SHAEF

The Martian Reports

M1 14 Appreciations on the German Order
of Battle, October 1942

Comparison of M1 14 Estimate of German
Order of Battle in France with actual Ger-
man Locations,

September 1942 and February 1943

M1 14 Report on the Visit of the Japanese
Ambassador in Berlin to the German
Defences in France, October 1943

Sigint Preparations for D-day

(i) Arrangements made for the Production
of Sigint

(ii) Arrangements made for the Dissemina-
tion of Sigint to the Commands

Decrypts of Signals reporting the Tour of
the Military Defences of Northern France by
the Japanese Naval Attaché in Berlin, 4 and
5 May 1944

533
551

573

605
625

643
663

691
711

749
753

757

767

771

777

780

787



Appendix 8:

Appendix g:

Appendix

Appendix

Appendix

Appendix

Appendix

Appendix

Appendix

10:

15;

Decrypt of the Appreciation by C-in-C West
of 8 May 1944

Intelligence on Germany’s Reinforcementof
the Cotentin Peninsula and its Effect on First
US Army’s Operational Plans, 24 to 27 May

1944

Allied Intelligence on German Divisions on

the Eve of D-day

(i) Intelligence on the Composition,
Strength, Equipment and State of the
German Divisions

(i) M1 14's Table of Equivalent Strengths
prepared for the Chiefs of Staff, 22 May

1944

(iii) DM O’'s Brief for the Chiefs of Staff, 22
May 1944

(iv) COS Minute to the Prime Minister, 23
May 1944

(v) Divisions not identified in France and
the Low Countries, but whose Transgfer
to the West was possible before OV@ﬁOrd

(vi) Forecast of the Strength and Quality of
Divisions

Extracts from the First Sea Lord’s Minute to

the Prime Minister about U-boat Disposi-

tions, 25 May 1944

Allied Estimates of the German Air Situation
at D-day

Sigint issued to the Assault Forces during

their Passage on 6 June ig44

(i) Intelligence about German Reactions to
the Assault '

(ii) Ultra Signals reporting Instructions to
U-boats

Intelligence relating to 21st Panzer Division
and 352nd Infantry Division up to D-day

The Sources of High-grade Sigint after

D-day

(i) The Western Front

(ii) The Italian Front

(iii) The Soviet Fronts and the Balkans

(iv) Naval Sigint

(v) Enigma Keys Attacked by GC and CS
between June 1944 and May1945

OIC Note on some Enemy Reactions to

Operation Neptune

197

794¢

803
804

807

810

814

825

827

835

837

839

845
848
850
851

855

859



vin

Appendix
Appendix
Appendix
Appendix
Appendix

Appendix
Appendix

Appendix

Appendix

Appendix

Appendix

Appendix

Appendix

Appendix

Bibliography:

Series Prefixes and Delivery Groups

17:

18:

19:

20:

21:

22:
23:

24:

25:

26:

27:

28:

29:

30:

The Capture of Cherbourg; the Sigint Evi-
dence

Intelligence about, the
before Operation Goodwo

Decrypts covering the Escape of X X1 Moun-
tain Corps

KdK Operations in
1944-1945

Sigint on the Activities of Italian Partisans,
June 1944 to April 1945

The July Plot

Tacticad Intelligence during Operation Mar-
ket Gar €N, 17 to 25 September 1944

Air Ministry Appreciations on the Build-up
of the German Fighter Force in the West,
November 1944

Sigint during the Allied Offensives,
8 November to 7 December 1944

Intelligence on the Axis Oil Situation up to
the Summer of 1944

Report by the Japanese
Berlin on his
August 1944

Intelligence on the Threat from Chemical
W arfare in 1945

TA Project; Enemy Intelligence. Excerpts
from the Joint Report to the Chancellor of
the Exchequer and Major General L R
Groves, 28 November 1944

The Polish, French and British Contribu-
tions to the Breaking of the Enigma; a
Revised Account

Gderm an Defences
0

the Mediterranean,

Ambassador in
Interview with Speer on 9

used for SCU/SLU

Signals to Commands.

Index

863

869

873

877

885
893

897

901

907

913
925

927

931

945

961

975
979



