CONTENTS

Preface		ix
List of Abbreviations		
List of Maps		xvi
	PART XIII: OVERLORD	
4		
Chapter 43:	The Initial Plan and its Revision July 1943 to January 1944	3
Chapter 44:	Intelligence on German Appreciations and Preparations from February 1944 to D-day	41
Chapter 45:	The Preliminary Air Operations	103
Chapter 46:	The Assault	125
Chapter 47:	The Battle of Normandy	171
Chapter 48:	The Allied Break-out and the German Withdrawal from the South of France	225
Ϋ́	PART XIV:	
1.	THE LAND FRONTS IN THE SECOND HALF OF 1944	
Chapter 49:	The Soviet Offensives and the German Withdrawal from Greece and in Yugoslavia	281
Chapter 50:	The Advance to Florence and the Gothic Line Battles	307
Chapter 51:	The Check in the West	365
Chapter 52:	The Allied Autumn Offensives and the German Counter-attack	401
	PART XV:	
**	THE OTHER FRONTS IN THE SECOND HALF OF 1944	
3 1.2		
Chapter 53:	The War at Sea	453
Chapter 54:	The Allied Strategic Bombing Offensives	497

Chapter 55:	The Flying Bomb Offensive	533
Chapter 56:	The V 2 Rocket Offensive	55^{1}
Chapter 57:	The Threat from other Unconventional Weapons	573
:]	PART XVI: THE DEFEAT OF GERMANY	- 50
Chapter 58:	The Final Allied Bombing Offensives and the End of the War in the Air	605
Chapter 59:	The End of the War at Sea	625
Chapter 60:	The Soviet Offensives December 1944 to the Spring of 1945	643
Chapter 61:	The Gaining of the Rhine	663
Chapter 62:	The Winter Stalemate and the Last Battle in Italy	691
Chapter 63:	The Land Fronts Meet	711
		<u>±</u> 1
***	APPENDICES	
Appendix 1:	The Intelligence Branch at COSSAC and SHAEF	749
Appendix 2:	The Martian Reports	753
Appendix 3:	MI 14 Appreciations on the German Order of Battle, October 1942	757
Appendix 4:	Comparison of MI 14 Estimate of German Order of Battle in France with actual Ger-	pel .
	man Locations, September 1942 and February 1943	767
Appendix 5:	MI 14 Report on the Visit of the Japanese Ambassador in Berlin to the German	
Appendix 6:	Defences in France, October 1943 Sigint Preparations for D-day (i) Arrangements made for the Production	771
-	of Sigint (ii) Arrangements made for the Dissemination of Sigint to the Commands	777 780
Appendix 7:	Decrypts of Signals reporting the Tour of the Military Defences of Northern France by the Japanese Naval Attaché in Berlin, 4 and 5 May 1944	787

- 4		vii
Appendix 8:	Decrypt of the Appreciation by C-in-C West of 8 May 1944	793
Appendix 9:	Intelligence on Germany's Reinforcement of the Cotentin Peninsula and its Effect on First US Army's Operational Plans, 24 to 27 May	G
	1944	797
Appendix 10:	Allied Intelligence on German Divisions on the Eve of D-day (i) Intelligence on the Composition, Strength, Equipment and State of the German Divisions (ii) MI 14's Table of Equivalent Strengths	799
Take ye.	prepared for the Chiefs of Staff, 22 May (iii) DMO's Brief for the Chiefs of Staff, 22	803
	May 1944 (iv) COS Minute to the Prime Minister, 23	804
	May 1944 (v) Divisions not identified in France and the Low Countries, but whose Transfer	807
ing service of the se	to the West was possible before <i>Overlord</i> (vi) Forecast of the Strength and Quality of Divisions	810 814
Appendix 11:	Extracts from the First Sea Lord's Minute to the Prime Minister about U-boat Disposi- tions, 25 May 1944	825
Appendix 12:	Allied Estimates of the German Air Situation at D-day	827
Appendix 13:	Sigint issued to the Assault Forces during their Passage on 6 June 1944 (i) Intelligence about German Reactions to	
	the Assault (ii) Ultra Signals reporting Instructions to U-boats	8 ₃₅
Appendix 14:	Intelligence relating to 21st Panzer Division and 352nd Infantry Division up to D-day	839
Appendix 15:	The Sources of High-grade Sigint after D-day (i) The Western Front (ii) The Italian Front	845
	 (ii) The Italian Front (iii) The Soviet Fronts and the Balkans (iv) Naval Sigint (v) Enigma Keys Attacked by GC and CS between June 1944 and May 1945 	848 850 851 855
Appendix 16:	OIC Note on some Enemy Reactions to Operation Neptune	859

Appendix 17:	The Capture of Cherbourg; the Sigint Evidence	863
Appendix 18:	Intelligence about the German Defences before Operation <i>Goodwood</i>	869
Appendix 19:	Decrypts covering the Escape of XXI Mountain Corps	873
Appendix 20:	KdK Operations in the Mediterranean, 1944–1945	877
Appendix 21:	Sigint on the Activities of Italian Partisans, June 1944 to April 1945	885
Appendix 22:	The July Plot	893
Appendix 23:	Tactical Intelligence during Operation Mar- ket Garden, 17 to 25 September 1944	897
Appendix 24:	Air Ministry Appreciations on the Build-up of the German Fighter Force in the West, November 1944	901
Appendix 25:	Sigint during the Allied Offensives, 8 November to 7 December 1944	907
Appendix 26:	Intelligence on the Axis Oil Situation up to the Summer of 1944	913
Appendix 27:	Report by the Japanese Ambassador in Berlin on his Interview with Speer on 9 August 1944	925
Appendix 28:	Intelligence on the Threat from Chemical Warfare in 1945	927
Appendix 29:	TA Project; Enemy Intelligence. Excerpts from the Joint Report to the Chancellor of the Exchequer and Major General L R Groves, 28 November 1944	931
Appendix 30:	The Polish, French and British Contribu- tions to the Breaking of the Enigma; a Revised Account	945
Bibliography:		961
Series Prefixes Signals to Com	and Delivery Groups used for SCU/SLU mands.	975
Index		979